

No. 06-99001

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CLARENCE RAY ALLEN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

STEVEN ORNOSKI, WARDEN OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE  
PRISON AT SAN QUENTIN, AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
The Honorable Frank C. Damrell, Jr.  
(Case No. 2:06-CV-00064-FCD-DAD)

---

**CLARENCE ALLEN RAY'S MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF  
APPEALABILITY — [DEATH PENALTY CASE] EXECUTION  
IMMINENT: JANUARY 17, 2006**

---

MICHAEL SATRIS  
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL SATRIS  
Post Office Box 337  
Bolinas, CA 94924  
Telephone: (415) 868-9209

CHARLES E. PATTERSON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
555 West 5th Street, Suite 3500  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 892-5553

ANNETTE P. CARNEGIE  
SOMNATH RAJ CHATTERJEE  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 268-7537

Attorneys for Appellant  
CLARENCE RAY ALLEN

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY ALLOWING ALLEN TO APPEAL THE JUDGMENT OF THIS COURT. ....	2
II. IT IS DEBATABLE WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY SPLITTING MR. ALLEN’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM AND HOLDING THAT IT LACKED JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER PART OF MR. ALLEN’S CLAIM UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2244(B).....	4
III. IT IS HIGHLY DEBATABLE WHETHER EXECUTING MR. ALLEN GIVEN HIS CIRCUMSTANCES IS BARRED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....	8
IV. IT IS DEBATABLE WHETHER AEDPA’S RESTRICTIONS UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2254(D) ON THE DISTRICT COURT’S POWER TO REVIEW MR. ALLEN’S PETITION VIOLATES SEPARATION OF POWERS, THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, AND CASE OR CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENTS .....	24
A. Application of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) to Bar Mr. Allen’s Habeas Relief Violates Separation of Powers.....	26
1. Congress Has Conferred Habeas Jurisdiction on Lower Federal Courts; Congress Cannot Limit Judicial Power, Once Conferred. ....	26
a. The Judicial Branch’s Plenary Review of Mixed Questions is Based on the Constitution’s Supremacy Clause and the Separation of Powers .....	27

b.	The Supreme Court’s Retroactivity, Procedural Default, and Exhaustion Line of Cases Support the Thesis that the Judicial Branch’s “Judicial Power” Requires Plenary Review of Mixed Questions .....	34
2.	If Applied to Mr. Allen’s Case, Section 2254(d)(1) Violates Separation of Powers by Permitting Congress to Remove Essential Elements of the Judicial Branch’s Judicial Power Vested in it by Article III.....	38
B.	Section 2254(d)(1) Violates the Supremacy Clause of Article VI.....	42
1.	The Meaning of the “Unreasonable” Application Standard of Section 2254(d)(1).....	43
2.	If Applied to this Case, Section 2254(d)(1) Violates the Supremacy Clause by Permitting a State Court’s “Objectively Reasonable” Yet Incorrect Federal Constitutional Ruling Bar a Federal Court’s Constitutional Decision .....	44
3.	Congress’s Enforcement Power Under Clause 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment Does Not Permit it to Limit the Judicial Branch’s Independent Judicial Power to Enforce the Constitution as the Supreme Law of the Land .....	44
C.	If Section 2254(d)(1) Attempts to Give the Judicial Branch Quasi-Appellate Jurisdiction over State Prisoner Habeas Cases to Give Advisory Opinions, the Provision Unconstitutionally Violates the “Case or Controversy” Prerequisite to the Exercise of Judicial Power Imposed by Article III .....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1858) .....	28, 31, 32
<i>Andrade v. Lockyer</i> , 538 U.S. 63, 123 S. Ct. 1166, 155 L. Ed. 2d 144 (2003) .....	41, 43, 46
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	9, 11, 18, 19
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	2
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	2
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	41
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977) .....	36
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953) .....	35
<i>Ceja v. Stewart</i> , 134 F.3d 1368 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	5, 6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	32, 42, 44, 45
<i>Clark v. Murphy</i> , 331 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	41
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 209 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	6

<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977) .....	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	36, 37
<i>Delgado v. Lewis</i> , 223 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510, 127 L. Ed. 2d 344, 114 S. Ct. 1019 (1994).....	40
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	8, 10
<i>Ex parte Hawk</i> , 321 U.S. 114 (1944) .....	26
<i>Ex Parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886) .....	37
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	8
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951) .....	33
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	6, 10, 11, 12
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 990 (2002) .....	23
<i>Gerlaugh v. Steward</i> , 167 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697, 76 L. Ed. 1347 (1864) .....	32

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Gretzler v. Stewart</i> , 146 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Hill v. Alaska</i> , 297 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	33
<i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge</i> , 169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>James v. Walsh</i> , 308 F.3d 162 (2nd Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999) .....	21, 22
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995) .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803) .....	27, 32, 38, 39, 46
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816) .....	27, 28, 31
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	2
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104, 106 S.Ct. 445, 88 L.Ed.2d 405 (1985).....	35

<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327, 120 S. Ct. 2246, 147 L. Ed. 2d 326 (2000).....	39
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Service</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	32, 33
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Service</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	46
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	34
<i>Ortiz v. Stewart</i> , 149 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946) .....	34
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	9, 29
<i>Pirtle v. Morgan</i> , 313 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211, 115 S. Ct. 1447, 131 L. Ed. 2d 328 (1995).....	32, 39
<i>Poland v. Stewart</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Ariz. 1999).....	6
<i>Readoption with Amendments of Death Penalty Regulations, N.J.A.C.</i> <i>10A:23</i> , 367 N.J. Super. 61 (2004).....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005) .....	11, 15, 19

<i>Singleton v. Norris</i> , 319 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	2
<i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> , 737 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 109 (1989) .....	29, 30, 36, 40
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	11
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	36
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	9
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921) .....	33
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (1 Wall.) 128 (1872).....	42
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 117 S.Ct. 1219 (1997).....	40
<i>Valerio v. Crawford</i> , 306 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Wade v. Mayo</i> , 334 U.S. 672 (1947) .....	38



<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1495, 146 L. Ed. 2d 389 (2000).....	39, 40, 41, 43
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277, 112 S.Ct. 2482, 120 L.Ed.2d 225 (1992).....	26, 29, 30, 35

## STATUTES

U.S. Const.,	
Article I.....	32
Article III.....	<i>passim</i>
Article VI.....	42
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2244.....	6
§ 2244(b).....	1, 3, 4
§ 2253.....	2
§ 2254.....	4, 6
§ 2254(a).....	26
§ 2254(d).....	1, 24, 46, 47
§ 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

William F. Duker, <i>A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF HABEAS CORPUS</i> (Greenwood Press, 1980).....	35
James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, <i>Some Effectual Power: The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking that Article III and the Supremacy Clause Demand of the Federal Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696, 865-66, 882-84 (1998).....	
Claudia Wilner, "We Should Not Defer to that Which Does Not Exist": <i>AEDPA Meets the Silent State Court Opinion</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1442 (2002).....	46
Nadine Curran, <i>NOTE: Blue Hairs in the Bighouse: The Rise in the Elderly Inmate Population, Its Effect on the Overcrowding</i>	

<i>Dilemma and Solutions to Correct It</i> , 27 N.E. J. On Crim. & Civ. Con. 225, 238 (2000).....	18
<i>Response: Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the Legislative Power</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 888, 956, n.485 (1998) .....	35
Richard Willing, <i>Death Row Population is Graying</i> , USA TODAY, Feb. 10, 2005, at 3A .....	19
<i>The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking that Article III and the Supremacy Clause Demand of the Federal Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696, 865-66, 882-84 (1998) .....	34, 37, 48
Alan K. Chen, <i>Shadow Law: Reasonable Unreasonableness, Habeas Theory and the Nature of Legal Rules</i> , 2 Buff. Crim. L. R. 535 (1999).....	34
<i>Pratt v. Attorney General of Jamaica</i> , 3 WLR 995, 2 AC 1, 4 All ER 769, at ¶ 101 (Privy Council) .....	21
